

No. 23-20480

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE WOODLANDS PRIDE, INCORPORATED; ABILENE PRIDE
ALLIANCE; EXTRAGRAMS, L.L.C.; 360 QUEEN ENTERTAINMENT, L.L.C.;
BRIGITTE BANDIT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; BRETT LIGON, IN AN OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY;
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS; JAMES HICKS, IN AN OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF TAYLOR COUNTY; TAYLOR
COUNTY, TEXAS; CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-02847

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Brian Klosterboer
Chloe Kempf
Thomas Buser-Clancy
Edgar Saldivar
Adriana Pinon
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
(713) 942-8146

Derek R. McDonald
Maddy R. Dwertman
Katie Jeffress
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
401 South 1st Street, Suite 1300
Austin, TX 78704
(512) 322-2500

Brandt Thomas Roessler
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
(212) 408-2500

Travis Gray
Emily Rohles
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234

Attorneys for Appellees

No. 23-20480

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE WOODLANDS PRIDE, INCORPORATED; ABILENE PRIDE
ALLIANCE; EXTRAGRAMS, L.L.C.; 360 QUEEN ENTERTAINMENT, L.L.C.;
BRIGITTE BANDIT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; BRETT LIGON, IN AN OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY;
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS; JAMES HICKS, IN AN OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF TAYLOR COUNTY; TAYLOR
COUNTY, TEXAS; CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-02847

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. Text of S.B. 12 4

II. Legislative Background 6

III. Procedural History 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue Defendants 15

A. Plaintiffs Suffered Injuries-in-Fact Sufficient for a Pre-Enforcement Challenge..... 15

1. Plaintiffs’ Performances Are Arguably Affected with a Constitutional Interest..... 16

2. Plaintiffs’ Performances Are Arguably Proscribed by the Statute..... 17

3. The Attorney General’s Arguments that Plaintiffs’ Performances Are Not Arguably Proscribed by S.B. 12 Are Unavailing 28

4. Plaintiffs Face a Credible Threat of Prosecution 39

B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to the Attorney General 40

C. Plaintiffs Have a Ripe, Justiciable Controversy with the Local Defendants That Is Not Moot 43

1. There Is a Ripe, Justiciable Controversy 43

2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot..... 47

II. Each Defendant Is Properly Named and Not Immune from Suit 48

A. The Attorney General Is Properly Named and Not Immune 48

B. The District Attorneys Are Properly Named and Not Immune 49

C.	The City and County Defendants Are Properly Named and Not Immune.....	52
III.	S.B. 12 Is Not Severable	59
IV.	S.B. 12 Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	63
A.	Plaintiffs’ Performances Are Inherently Expressive and Subject to First Amendment Protections	63
B.	S.B. 12 Is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint.....	68
C.	S.B. 12 Is Unconstitutionally Vague	70
D.	S.B. 12 Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	75
E.	S.B. 12 Is an Unconstitutional Content- and Viewpoint-Based Restriction	80
1.	S.B. 12 Targets the Content of Performances.....	80
2.	S.B. 12 Also Discriminates Based on Viewpoint	83
3.	The Attorney General’s Attempts to Evade Strict Scrutiny Fail.....	86
4.	S.B. 12 Fails Any Level of Scrutiny.....	99
V.	Plaintiffs Established the Remaining Factors Required for Injunctive Relief.....	103
VI.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Deferring a Decision on Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	104
	CONCLUSION.....	105
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	107
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. F.C.C.</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	102
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	67
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 652 S.W.2d 370 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983)	73
<i>Arnone v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 29 F.4th 262 (5th Cir. 2022)	55
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	76, 80, 97
<i>Ass’n of Club Execs. of Dallas, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 83 F.4th 958 (5th Cir. 2023)	92, 95, 103
<i>Baby Dolls Topless Saloons, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 295 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2002)	95
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	65
<i>Bigford v. Taylor</i> , 834 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1988)	55
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	40, 63, 68
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	81, 87, 89
<i>Brewster v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 872 (C.D. Cal. 2023)	56
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	82

Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....*passim*

Builder Recovery Servs., LLC v. Town of Westlake,
650 S.W.3d 499 (Tex. 2022), *reh’g denied* (Sept. 2, 2022)60

Builder Recovery Servs. LLC v. Town of Westlake,
No. 02-20-00051-CV, 2023 WL 3878446 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth
June 8, 2023, no pet.).....60

Buquer v. City of Indianapolis,
No. 1:11-CV-00708-SEB, 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28,
2013)48

Butler v. State of Mich.,
352 U.S. 380 (1957).....100

Cabrol v. Town of Youngsville,
106 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1997)66

Cath. Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman,
764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)69

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
594 U.S. 139 (2021).....42

Cheffer v. Reno,
55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995)44

City of Austin v. Paxton,
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)58

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
596 U.S. 61 (2022).....90

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,
529 U.S. 277 (2000).....82, 95

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002).....91, 92, 103

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986)91

City of San Antonio, Texas v. Hotels.com, L. P.,
593 U.S. 330 (2021).....105

Coleman v. Governor of Mich.,
413 Fed. App’x. 866 (6th Cir. 2011)48

Coleman v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
113 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 1997)58

Connick v. Thompson,
563 U.S. 51 (2011).....58

Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. Tex. through Paxton,
No. 21-51038, 2023 WL 4744918 (5th Cir. July 25, 2023) (per
curiam)43, 44

Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)29

Cooper v. Dillon,
403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005)56

Crane v. Texas,
759 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1985)55

Daves v. Dallas Cnty.,
22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc)55

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....40

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Budden,
420 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005)78

Doe I v. Landry,
909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018)72, 73

Dow Chem. Co. v. Bright,
89 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. 2002).....41

Echols v. Parker,
909 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990)53, 55

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....87, 96

Esteves v. Brock,
106 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1997)49

Evers v. Custer Cnty.,
745 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984)56

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005).....82

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....74

F.C.C v. Pacifica Found.,
438 U.S. 726 (1978).....102

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe,
619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)55

Fantasy Ranch, Inc. v. City of Arlington,
459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006)86, 90

*Fla. Pawnbrokers & Secondhand Dealers Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Fort
Lauderdale*,
699 F. Supp. 888 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....57

Ford v. Potter,
354 F. App’x 28 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)94

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....69, 83

Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton,
95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)97, 98, 99

Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy,
675 F. Supp. 3d 831 (W.D. Tenn. 2023)101

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....69

Galassini v. Town of Fountain Hills,
 No. CV-11-02097-PHX-JAT, 2013 WL 5445483 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2013)56

Ginsberg v. New York,
 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....*passim*

Harris Cnty. v. CarMax Auto Superstores Inc.,
 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999)47

HM Fla.-ORL, LLC v. Griffin,
 No. 6:23-cv-950, 2023 WL 4157542 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2023),
appeal filed, No. 23-12160 (11th Cir. June 28, 2023).....29

Hollis v. Lynch,
 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)61

Hudson v. City of New Orleans,
 174 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 1999)49

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....66

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 588 U.S. 388 (2019).....83, 85

Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....53

Johnson Cnty. Sherriff’s Posse, Inc. v. Endsley,
 926 S.W.2d 284 (Tex. 1996)42

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....64

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....75

Lewis v. Scott,
 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022)51

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15

Matal v. Tam,
 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....83, 85

McMillian v. Monroe Cnty.,
 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....55

Miller v. California,
 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....*passim*

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....*passim*

Morris v. Livingston,
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)52

N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC,
 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....52

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind Tex., Inc. v. Abbott,
 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)59

Nat’l Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw,
 90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024)*passim*

Ohio C.R. Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.,
 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....44

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)104

Ostrewich v. Tatum,
 72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023)51

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....57, 58

Peterson v. City of Fort Worth,
 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009)58

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....80

Red Bluff Drive-In, Inc. v. Vance,
648 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. Unit A June 1981).....72

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....*passim*

Reno v. Am. C.L. Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....*passim*

Rios v. Blackwelder,
No. CV H-13-3457, 2016 WL 8794467 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2016).....105

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)71, 75

Roise v. State,
7 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, pet. ref’d)74

Roman Cath. Diocese v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020).....104

Rose v. Drs. Hosp.,
801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990)59, 60, 61

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....83

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957).....80

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....66

Sable Commc’ns of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....11, 65, 97

Sandifer v. Hoyt Archery, Inc.,
907 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2018)94

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981).....64, 88

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York,
519 U.S. 357 (1997).....88

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....63, 65, 69

Seals v. McBee,
898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018), *as revised* (Aug. 9, 2018)76

Sierra Club v. United States Env’t Prot. Agency,
939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)15

Slaven v. Engstrom,
710 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2013)57

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)*passim*

State v. Stephens,
663 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)51

Surplus Store & Exch., Inc. v. City of Delphi,
928 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1991)56, 57

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....28, 29, 34, 43

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)52

Tex. Ent. Ass’n, Inc. v. Hegar,
10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021)65, 81

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....44

Tovar v. State,
165 S.W.3d 785 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2005, no pet.)74

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....86

Turtle Island Foods, S.P.C. v. Strain,
65 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2023)*passim*

United Scaffolding, Inc. v. Levine,
537 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. 2017)42

United States v. Edwards,
231 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 2000)36

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023).....38, 79

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....82, 102, 103

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....*passim*

United States v. Richards,
755 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2014)82

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....75

United States v. Tansley,
986 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1993)72

United States v. Wiegand,
812 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1987)74

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....70

Valentine v. Collier,
993 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2021)15

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....70

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch,
726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013)60

<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	76
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2008)	56, 57
<i>W. Hills Bowling Ctr., Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 412 F.2d 563 (5th Cir. 1969)	42
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	64, 90
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilcox v. Wild Well Control, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2015)	62
<i>Woodlands Pride, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , No. 4:23-cv-02847, Dkt. 103 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2023).....	9
<i>Woodlands Pride, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , No. 4:23-cv-02847, Dkt. 105 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2023).....	9
<i>Young Conservatives of Tex. Found. v. Smatresk</i> , 73 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2023)	16
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	104
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §102.051(1).....	5, 33
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.001(6).....	98
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 87.011(3)(B)	39, 51
Tex. Penal Code § 6.02	38
Tex. Penal Code § 6.03	39
Tex. Penal Code § 7.02	6
Tex. Penal Code § 12.21	6

Tex. Penal Code § 43.214
Tex. Penal Code § 43.234, 93
Tex. Penal Code § 43.244, 93

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)36, 41
MERRIAM-WEBSTER (Mar. 26, 2024), <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/feature>33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)104
Hearing on S.B. 12 before the S. Comm. on State Affairs, 88th Leg.,
R.S. (Mar. 23, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/5nrwmbuf>93
Hearing on S.B. 12 before the Texas Senate, 88th Leg., R.S. (April 4,
2023), <https://tinyurl.com/ef7u5w2u>7
LGBTQIA+ 101, GENDER+ SEXUALITY RESOURCE CENTER,
<https://www.gsrc.princeton.edu/lgbtqia-101>24
